

No. 24-4291

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN WOOLARD, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TONY THURMOND, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California, No. 2:23-cv-02305-JAM-JDP,
Hon. John A. Mendez

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

David J. Hacker
Jeremiah G. Dys
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-444

Camille P. Varone
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 1410
Washington, DC 20004
[REDACTED]

Ethan P. Davis
KING & SPALDING LLP
50 California Street, Suite 3300
San Francisco, CA 94111
[REDACTED]

Alexander Kazam
E. Caroline Freeman
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
[REDACTED]

Nicole Bronnimann
KING & SPALDING LLP
1100 Louisiana Street, Suite 4100
Houston, TX 77002
[REDACTED]

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

October 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. The Charter Schools’ Discrimination Against Faith- Based Homeschooling	7
1. Blue Ridge’s “Independent Study Model”	9
2. Visions’ “Home School Academy”	10
3. Blue Ridge and Visions’ Anti-Religious Discrimination	12
B. California’s “No-Aid” Provisions	20
C. The Role of Defendants Thurmond, SJUSD, and MUSD in Perpetuating Blue Ridge’s and Visions’ Unlawful Discrimination	23
D. Procedural History	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	28
ARGUMENT	31
I. The Families Pleaded Viable Free Exercise Claims	31
A. Exclusion of Religion from Publicly Funded Programs of Private Choice Violates the Free Exercise Clause	31

B.	The District Court Erred in Failing to Analyze the Blue Ridge and Visions Programs as Programs of Private Choice	39
1.	The district court ignored the Families’ allegations that the schools allow homeschooling families broad choice in selecting a curriculum and spending instructional funds.....	42
2.	The district court erred as a matter of law in determining that parents could not exercise “independent private choice” because the schools had the authority to approve parents’ choices.....	47
C.	The District Court Erred in Labeling the Benefit a “Public” Education Rather than a Subsidy for Homeschooling	52
II.	The Families Pleaded Viable Free Speech Claims	63
A.	Defendants Engaged in Unconstitutional Viewpoint Discrimination.....	63
B.	The District Court Erred in Finding the Families Are Engaged in Government Speech	66
	CONCLUSION	72
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	52
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Dev. Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009)	59
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	27
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	57
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens ex rel. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	4, 37, 71
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	27
<i>Carson ex rel. O.C. v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010)	55, 57
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	31, 36, 61
<i>Culbertson v. Oakridge Sch. Dist. No. 76</i> , 258 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2001)	66
<i>Downs v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000)	67, 68, 69
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	60

<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	38
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	49
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023).....	31
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	61
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	37, 63, 66
<i>Hills v. Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist., No. 48</i> , 329 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2003).....	71
<i>I.H. ex rel. Hunter v. Oakland Sch. for Arts</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 987 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	55, 57
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	57
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	62, 65
<i>Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens</i> , 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008).....	27, 41, 42
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	57

<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....	28, 41
<i>Lee v. Katz</i> , 276 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2002).....	57
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	60, 61
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	60
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Prot. Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	31
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	67, 71
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	20, 21, 62
<i>Nampa Classical Acad. v. Goesling</i> , 447 F. App’x 776 (9th Cir. 2011).....	67, 68, 69
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters of Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	55
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	67
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	57
Prince ex rel. Prince v. Jacoby, 303 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002).....	65, 70
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	55
<i>Riley’s Am. Heritage Farms v. Elsasser</i> , 32 F.4th 707 (9th Cir. 2022).....	69

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	38, 60
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021)	32
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	32
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waln v. Dysart Sch. Dist.</i> , 54 F.4th 1152 (9th Cir. 2022)	64
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	49
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	55, 61
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const. art. IX, § 8	20, 25
Mont. Const. art. X, § 6(1)	34
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
28 U.S.C. § 1343	5

Cal. Educ. Code § 47604	24
Cal. Educ. Code § 47605	22, 24
Cal. Educ. Code § 47607	24
Cal. Educ. Code § 47612.5	23
Cal. Educ. Code § 51747	24, 46
Cal. Educ. Code § 51749.3	23
Cal. Educ. Code § 51749.5	46
Regulations & Rules	
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 11700	46
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)	5
Other Authorities	
2 Debates and Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of California (1881), <i>available at</i> https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/ pt?id=hvd.li12jr&seq=168	22
Cal. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Independent Study Frequently Asked Questions</i> (as of May 6, 2024), https://www.cde.ca.gov/ sp/eo/is/faq.asp	23
Cal. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Roles & Responsibilities</i> (as of Oct. 19, 2023), https://www.cde.ca.gov/eo/mn/rr/index.asp	23
Cal. State Archives, Inventory of the Working Papers of the 1878–1879 Constitutional Convention (1993)	22

Callanan, Brian R.

The Original Intent of California’s Blaine Provisions

(May 1, 2003), *available at* [https://roseinstitute.org/](https://roseinstitute.org/white-papers-2/)

[white-papers-2/](https://roseinstitute.org/white-papers-2/)..... 21, 22

Visions in Educ.,

Home School, <https://www.viedu.org/home-school/> 11
